

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 9, 2019]

No. 19-5237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ET AL.
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Katharine M. Mapes
Jeffrey M. Bayne
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Separation of Powers Scholars*

Dated: October 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT & REPRESENTATION OF CONSENT TO FILE	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Ensuring the integrity of the Foreign Emoluments Clause bolsters, not undermines, the Constitution’s separation of powers.....	3
A. The congressional consent element of the Foreign Emoluments Clause is a critical separation of powers mechanism to prevent corruption.	4
B. Requiring Plaintiffs to address foreign emoluments through “self-help” remedies is contrary to the Constitution.	8
C. The Court should not make impeachment the sole remedy to address violations of the Foreign Emoluments Clause.	10
II. Adjudication of this case is consistent with precedent and principles of separation of powers.....	11

A. This case is well within both the competence and authority
of the judiciary..... 11

B. This case represents a valid exercise of judicial power
against the President..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 23

APPENDIX A BIOGRAPHIES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS
SCHOLARS..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2019).....	ii, 20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Wash. v. Ass’n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	13
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3, 13
<i>La. Land & Expl. Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 12
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	13
<i>Minn. Chippewa Tribe v. Carlucci</i> , 358 F. Supp. 973 (D.D.C. 1973).....	11, 19
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mississippi v. Stanton</i> , 154 U.S. 554 (1868).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	12

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10-11, 18, 20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 521 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	12
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009)	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Circuit Rule 26.1	i
Circuit Rule 29(b)	i
Circuit Rule 29(d)	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1798) (statement of Rep. Otis)	7
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President's Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2009).....	14

<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)	6
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. VI.....	6
James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. Pol. 174 (1994).....	4
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1827)	5
4 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> (1906).....	6
Memorandum for H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Counsel, NASA from Samuel A. Alito Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, <i>Emoluments Clause Questions Raised by NASA Scientist’s Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales</i> , 1986 OLC Lexis 67 (May 23, 1986)	7
<i>The Federalist Nos. 2-5</i> (John Jay)	4
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 68</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Gifts, Offices, and Corruption</i> , 107 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Colloquy 30 (2012)	3, 6, 8
<i>Proposal That the President Accept Honorary Irish Citizenship</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. Supp. 278 (1963).....	14
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	4
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	6
